

No. 16-3561
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY;	:	On Appeal from the
DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF CUYAHOGA	:	United States District Court
COUNTY; MONTGOMERY COUNTY	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
DEMOCRATIC PARTY; JORDAN ISERN;	:	Eastern Division
CAROL BIEHLE; BRUCE BUTCHER,	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	District Court Case No.
v.	:	2:15-cv-1802
JON HUSTED, IN HIS OFFICIAL	:	
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE	:	
OF THE STATE OF OHIO; MIKE	:	
DEWINE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY	:	
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE	:	
STATE OF OHIO,	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE JON HUSTED AND OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL MIKE DEWINE

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General
ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
Deputy Solicitor
STEVEN T. VOIGT (0092879)
Principal Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Appellants Ohio Secretary of
State Jon Husted and Ohio Attorney
General Michael DeWine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE DEMOCRATIC PARTIES CANNOT RELY ON VACATED OPINIONS OR FACTUAL FINDINGS TO JUSTIFY THEIR MISTAKEN LEGAL ARGUMENTS	2
II. THE DEMOCRATIC PARTIES TRANSFORM SECTION 2’S EQUALITY MANDATE INTO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL ANTI-RETROGRESSION RULE REQUIRING MINORITY MAXIMIZATION.....	5
A. The Democratic Parties Can Show A Disparate Impact Only By Using A Section 5 <i>Retrogression</i> Analysis, Not The Required Section 2 <i>Benchmark</i> Analysis.....	5
B. The Democratic Parties Depart From Section 2’s Text By Seeking To <i>Maximize</i> , Not <i>Equalize</i> , Minority Opportunity	9
C. The Democratic Parties Mistakenly Argue That Section 2 Should Be Liberally Construed	14
III. THE DEMOCRATIC PARTIES INTERPRET THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS A ONE-WAY RATCHET THAT MEASURES VOTING “BURDENS” BASED ON OLD-TO-NEW COMPARISONS AND REQUIRES STATES TO PROVE THE NECESSITY OF EVEN MODEST CHANGES.....	19
A. The Democratic Parties Wrongly Seek Heightened Scrutiny Based On A Voting Change’s Modest Impacts On Some Voters	19
B. The Democratic Parties Seek An Improperly Onerous Standard For Judging Ohio’s Interests	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i> , 308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	27
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger v. Woods</i> , 515 F. App'x 507 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Burns v. Fortson</i> , 410 U.S. 686 (1973).....	21
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	10, 14
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)	19, 23
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	21, 26, 29, 31
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 652 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>overruled by Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	22
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000)	20

<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Fidell v. Bd. of Elections of N.Y.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 913 (E.D.N.Y.)	23
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Gustafson v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2007 WL 2892667 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2007)	22
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	1, 8, 17
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005)	22, 24, 25, 26

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	9, 14
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	3, 26, 30
<i>Mallory v. Ohio</i> , 173 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....	21
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	7, 21, 22
<i>McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	15
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	25
<i>Moore v. Detroit Sch. Reform Bd.</i> , 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002)	3, 6
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	27, 29
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	23
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	2

<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	22, 25
<i>Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted</i> , 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)	19, 23
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div.</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994).....	3
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	8, 13
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	6, 8
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated as noted in</i> 473 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	20, 27
<i>United States v. Blewett</i> , 746 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-41127, slip. op. (5th Cir. July 20, 2016) (en banc).....	17, 18
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	11

<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	13
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	27, 28
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)	13
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 1.14.....	21
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.10(C)	16
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.16.....	21
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.183(B)(3)(f).....	21
Other Authorities	
Report of the Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence</i> <i>in U.S. Elections</i> (Sept. 2005), available at http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/AssetManager/Exhibit%20M.PDF	30
